
 Planning Policy & Built 
Heritage Working Party 
 
 
Please contact: Linda Yarham 
 
Please email: linda.yarham@north-norfolk.gov.uk 
Please Direct Dial on: 01263 516019 
 
Friday, 8 January 2021 
 
A meeting of the Planning Policy & Built Heritage Working Party of North Norfolk District Council will 
be held remotely via Zoom on Monday, 18 January 2021 at 10.00 am. 
 
 
At the discretion of the Chairman, a short break will be taken after the meeting has been running for 
approximately one and a half hours 
 

Members of the public who wish to ask a question or speak on an agenda item are requested to notify 
Democratic Services no later than 5pm on the Thursday before the meeting and provide a copy of the 
question or statement. An email invitation will be sent to you. Statements should not exceed three 
minutes. Email: democraticservices@north-norfolk.gov.uk   
 
The meeting will be broadcast live to YouTube and will be capable of repeated viewing. The entirety of 
the meeting will be filmed except for confidential or exempt items. If you attend the meeting and make a 
representation you will be deemed to have consented to being filmed and that the images and sound 
recordings could be used for webcasting/training purposes. 

 
 
 
Emma Denny 
Democratic Services Manager 
 
To: Mr A Brown, Mrs P Grove-Jones, Mr T Adams, Mr N Dixon, Mr P Fisher, Ms V Gay, Mr P Heinrich, 
Mr N Pearce, Mr J Punchard, Dr C Stockton and Mr J Toye 
 
Substitutes:  
 
 
All other Members of the Council for information. 
Members of the Management Team, appropriate Officers, Press and Public 

 

If you have any special requirements in order 
to attend this meeting, please let us know in advance 

If you would like any document in large print, audio, Braille, alternative format or in 
a different language please contact us 

 
Chief Executive:  Steve Blatch 

Tel 01263 513811  Fax  01263 515042  Minicom  01263 516005 
Email  districtcouncil@north-norfolk.gov.uk  Web site  www.north-norfolk.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

mailto:democraticservices@north-norfolk.gov.uk
mailto:districtcouncil@north-norfolk.gov.uk


A G E N D A 
 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

2.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 

 

3.   MINUTES 
 

(Pages 1 - 12) 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of a meeting of the Working 
Party held on 14 December 2020. 
 

 

4.   ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS 
 

 

 To determine any other items of business which the Chairman decides 
should be considered as a matter of urgency pursuant to Section 
100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 

5.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 Members are asked at this stage to declare any interests that they may 
have in any of the following items on the agenda.  The Code of Conduct 
for Members requires that declarations include the nature of the interest 
and whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest. 
 

 

6.   UPDATE ON MATTERS FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING (IF ANY) 
 

 

7.   LOCAL PLAN DRAFT SETTLEMENT BOUNDARIES FOR SMALL 
GROWTH VILLAGES 
 

(Pages 13 - 72) 

 Summary: 
 

This report proposes that the new Local 
Plan includes revised settlement 
boundaries around each of the Small 
Growth Villages. It explains how the 
boundaries have been reviewed and 
presents the results. 

  

Recommendations: 
 

It is recommended that Members 
endorse the settlement boundaries for 
the Small Growth Villages shown in 
Appendix 1 as a basis for Regulation 19 
consultation and recommends them to 
Cabinet for inclusion in the Local Plan. 
 
That delegated authority is given to the 
Planning Policy Manager to produce 
proposed boundaries for Sea Palling, 
Walcott and Potter Heigham in 
accordance with the methodology. 
 

  

Cabinet Member(s) 
 

Ward(s) affected 

All Members All Wards 
 

 



Contact Officer, telephone number and email: 
 
Mark Ashwell, Planning Policy Manager, 01263 516325, 
mark.ashwell@north-norfolk.gov.uk 
 
Jodie Rhymes, Senior Planning Officer 

 
 

8.   LOCAL PLAN OPEN LAND AREA DESIGNATIONS - WELLS-NEXT-
THE-SEA 
 

(Pages 73 - 94) 

 Summary: 
 

To consider the designation of additional 
Open Land Area designations at Wells-
next-the-Sea. 

  

Recommendations: 
 

It is recommended that Members 
endorse the additional Open Land Area 
Designation for site WEL22 (Wells East 
Quay) and recommends it to Cabinet for 
inclusion in the Local Plan. 
 

Cabinet Member(s) 
 

Ward(s) affected 

All Members Wells next the Sea 
 

Contact Officer, telephone number and email: 
 
Mark Ashwell, Planning Policy Manager, 01263 516325, 
mark.ashwell@north-norfolk.gov.uk 
 
Stuart Harrison, Senior Planning Officer, 01263 516308, 
stuart.harrison@north-norfolk.gov.uk 
 

 
 

 

9.   ANY OTHER BUSINESS AT THE DISCRETION OF THE CHAIRMAN 
AND AS PREVIOUSLY DETERMINED UNDER ITEM 4 ABOVE 
 

 

10.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 

  To pass the following resolution (if necessary): 
 

“That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972 the press and public be excluded from the meeting for 
the following items of business on the grounds that they 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in Part I of Schedule 12A (as amended) to the Act.” 

 

 

11.   TO CONSIDER ANY EXEMPT MATTERS ARISING FROM 
CONSIDERATION OF THE PUBLIC BUSINESS OF THE AGENDA 
 

 

12.   ANY OTHER URGENT EXEMPT BUSINESS AT THE DISCRETION 
OF THE CHAIRMAN AND AS PREVIOUSLY DETERMINED UNDER 
ITEM 4 ABOVE 
 

 

mailto:mark.ashwell@north-norfolk.gov.uk
mailto:mark.ashwell@north-norfolk.gov.uk
mailto:stuart.harrison@north-norfolk.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING POLICY & BUILT HERITAGE WORKING PARTY 
 
Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Policy & Built Heritage Working Party held on 
Monday, 14 December 2020 remotely via Zoom at 10.00 am 
  
Committee Mr A Brown (Chairman) Mrs P Grove-Jones (Vice-Chairman) 
Members Present: Mr N Dixon Mr P Fisher 
 Ms V Gay Mr P Heinrich 
 Mr N Pearce Mr J Punchard 
 Mr J Toye  
 
Members also 
attending: 

Mrs A Fitch-Tillett (substitute for Dr C Stockton) 
Mrs W Fredericks (substitute for Mr T Adams) 
 
Observers: 
Mr H Blathwayt 
Mr V FitzPatrick 
Mr R Kershaw 
Mr N Lloyd 
Mr J Rest 
Mr E Seward 
Miss L Shires 

 
Officers in  
Attendance: 

Head of Planning, Planning Policy Manager, Planning Policy Team 
Leader, Senior Planning Officer, Landscape Officer, Landscape 
Officer (Design), Democratic Services Manager, Democratic Services 
& Governance Officer. 

  
52 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mr T Adams and Dr C 

Stockton.  Two substitute Members attended the meeting as shown above. 
 

53 PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 

 The Chairman welcomed the members of the public who were in attendance and 
stated that he would allow them to speak under the relevant agenda items, and that 
he would take agenda item 10 first. 
 

54 MINUTES 
 

 The Minutes of a meeting of the Working Party held on 9 November 2020 were 
approved as a correct record. 
 

55 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS 
 

 None. 
 

56 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 All Members had received information from Mr Mack, landowner of BLA01, and 
numerous emails in respect of items on the agenda. 
 
Councillor Mrs W Fredericks declared that she knew the landowner of Mundesley 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



MUN03/A.   
 
Councillor Mrs A Fitch-Tillett declared that she knew the land owner of Mundesley 
MUN03/A.  She was Vice-Chairman of the Norfolk Coast Partnership and the 
Council’s representative on the Wash and North Norfolk Marine Partnership, both of 
which had had lengthy inputs into the Landscape Character Assessment. 
 
Councillor P Heinrich declared that he was a member of North Walsham Town 
Council. 
 

57 UPDATE ON MATTERS FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING (IF ANY) 
 

 None. 
 

58 LOCAL PLAN - PROGRESS UPDATE ON SITE SELECTION OPTIONS - 
DEFERRED SITES 
 
The Planning Policy Manager presented an update report on the deferred sites at 
Blakeney and Mundesley. 
 
Bl
[...]
Housing Enabling Team under the general lettings policy and 
not the local lettings policy.  He advised the Working Party to treat both sites equally 
as they were offering broadly similar quantities and mixes of affordable homes. 
 
Councillor N Dixon stated that a decision had to be made and he was satisfied that 
the Officer’s recommendation should be supported. 
 
Councillor Mrs A Fitch-Tillett stated that she was always concerned about incursions 
into the AONB and would take some comfort if the design were to be of a local 
vernacular.  She was also concerned about light pollution.  She asked if it was 
possible to address these issues at this stage. 
 
The Planning Policy Manager advised that design was a matter for consideration at 
planning application stage when the impact could be judged.   
 
Councillor J Toye considered that the paths should be well maintained to discourage 
people from using cars or an unsuitable route.  He asked what the proposals were 
for both sites. 
 
The Planning Policy Manager stated that it would be possible to walk to the key 
village facilities from either site.  It would be difficult to separate the sites in terms of 
their proximity to day to day services or on the basis of a better link.  It might be 
possible to improve the existing footpath within site BLA04/A, but only for the section 
that ran parallel to the site itself. 
 
Councillor Ms V Gay stated that she had formed the impression at the July meeting 
that Blakeney Parish Council had no preference, but it was now clear that the Parish 

Page 4



Council had a view in this matter which would weigh with her when casting her vote.  
 
Councillor P Heinrich considered that there was a fine balance between the sites but 
he had to take note of the Parish Council view.  He also took note of the Officer’s 
arguments in favour of BLA04/A.  He was still considering his position but tended 
towards the recommendation. 
 
Councillor N Pearce considered that either choice wo
[...]
cies, which summarised the feedback received in response to the Regulation 18 
public consultation and the Officer responses, and recommended that Cabinet 
endorse the policy approaches as set out in the report. 
 
The Chairman commended the Officers on their work on the policies.  The Planning 
Policy Team Leader thanked him for his comments. 
 
Councillor Ms V Gay welcomed the policies and the strengthening of the wording 
compared to the current Core Strategy, and in particular the requirement to comply 
with the Design Guide.  She welcomed the attention given to geology, which had 
been highlighted in the consultation, and the particular strength given to the historic 
environment. 
 
Councillor P Heinrich supported Councillor Ms Gay’s comments and thanked the 
Officers for their work.  He considered that ENV9: High Quality Design would be 
critical to the Development Brief for the North Walsham Western Extension and 
should be seen by the public as setting the expected standards. 
 
The Planning Policy Team Leader explained that Officers had worked very 
collaboratively across the disciplines to ensure that the policies flowed on from each 
other and connected back to the Council’s objectives.   
 
It was proposed by Councillor Ms V Gay, seconded by Councillor Mrs P Grove-
Jones and 
 
RECOMMENDED 
 
That Cabinet endorses the revised Policies below and delegates responsibility 
for drafting such an approach, including that of finalising the associated 
policies to the Planning Manager: 
 
ENV 1: Norfolk Coast Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty & The Broads; 
ENV 2: Protection & Enhancement of Landscape & Settlement Character; 
ENV4: Biodiversity & Geology; 
ENV 5: Green Infrastructure & Public Rights of Way; 
ENV 6: Trees, Hedgerows & Development; 
ENV 9: High Quality Design; 
ENV 10: Protection of Amenity; 
ENV 11: Protecting and Enhancing the Historic Environment 
 

62 LOCAL PLAN SITE ALLOCATIONS: NORTH WALSHAM 
 
Barry Hester made a statement to the Working
[...]
 were on board and supportive. 
 
The Senior Planning Officer stated that a District-wide infrastructure delivery plan 
was being prepared which would involve detailed discussions with all providers, 
including the health sector, and a specific and bespoke infrastructure delivery plan 
would be prepared for North Walsham.  A health impact statement would be sought 
to highlight the health impacts of the proposals.   
 
There was a need to strengthen some of the policy wording.  It was hoped to have 
engagement with the Town Council early in the new year to provide an update and 
map out how to move forward.  The strengthened policies would be built on in the 
Development Brief, which would be a Supplementary Planning Document with its 
own adoption process to give it a high degree of planning strength alongside the 
Local Plan. 
 
A Heritage Impact Statement had been prepared, which picked up on the heritage 
assets in the town, historic buildings and the battlefield site.  Discussions had been 
held with the Battlefields Trust and Officers were in contact with other projects in the 
town. 
 
The Planning Policy Team Leader stated that as part of the developer contributions 
and viability, there was a requirement for a health impact assessment for 
developments over 50 dwellings and the Council was signed up to the Health 
Protocol, which mean that the Primary Care Commission and NHS England were 
consulted so that they could comment and request contributions as development 
proposals came forward.  Those health bodies had already been consulted as part 
of the Local Plan production process and he wanted to give assurance that the 
health issues had been addressed, and if a specific need was identified it would be 
included as a policy requirement. 

Page 11



 
It was proposed by Councillor J Toye, seconded by Councillor Mrs P Grove-Jones 
and 
 
RECOMMENDED unanimously 
 
That Cabinet: 
 
1. Endorses the identified sites for inclusion in the Local Plan. 
2. Delegates the final policy wording to the Planning Policy Manager. 
3. Discounts all other sites at this stage. 
4. Agrees the green open space designations shown on the site 

assessment maps. 
 

63 BROWNFIELD LAND REGISTER UPDATE 
 
The Planning Policy Manager presented a report updating the Brownfield Land 
Register and recommended that the register is published as required by the Town 
and Country Planning (Brownfield Land Register) Regulations 2017 and that Part 2 
of the Register is not undertaken. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor A Brown, seconded by Councillor P Heinrich and 
 
RECOMMENDED unanimously 
 
That the register is published as required by the Town and Country Planning 
(Brownfield Land Register) Regulations 2017 and that Part 2 of the Register is 
not undertaken. 
 
 
  

 
 
 
The meeting ended at 2.00 pm. 
 
 

 
______________ 

Chairman 

Page 12



 

 
 

Local Plan Draft Settlement Boundaries for Small Growth Villages 
 

Summary: 
 

This report proposes that the new Local Plan includes 
revised settlement boundaries around each of the Small 
Growth Villages. It explains how the boundaries have 
been reviewed and presents the results. 

  

Recommendations: 
 

It is recommended that Members endorse the 
settlement boundaries for the Small Growth Villages 
shown in Appendix 1 as a basis for Regulation 19 
consultation and recommends them to Cabinet for 
inclusion in the Local Plan. 
 
That delegated authority is given to the Planning 
Policy Manager to produce proposed boundaries for 
Sea Palling, Walcott and Potter Heigham in 
accordance with the methodology. 
 

  

Cabinet Member(s) 
 

Ward(s) affected 

All Members All Wards 
 

Contact Officer, telephone number and email: 
 
Mark Ashwell Planning Policy Manager, 01263 516325, mark.ashwell@north-
norfolk.gov.uk 
 
Jodie Rhymes, Senior Planning Officer  

 
1. Introduction 
 
1.1 The emerging North Norfolk Local Plan has been subject to public 

consultation at regulation 18 stage during M
[...]
developments would be 
contrary to policy. Boundaries for these settlements are not included in the 
Appendix for this reason. However boundaries would also be important in 
determining the acceptability or otherwise of types of development which 
would not infringe flood risk policies and it will consequently be necessary to 
also define boundaries for these settlements. 

Page 14



 

 

3. Recommendations 

 a. It is recommended that Members endorse the settlement boundaries 
for the Small Growth Villages as a basis for Regulation 19 consultation 
and recommends them to Cabinet for inclusion in the new Local Plan. 

 b. That delegated authority is given to the Planning Policy Manager to 
produce boundaries for Sea Palling, Walcott and Potter Heigham in 
accordance with the methodology. 

  
4. Legal Implications and Risks 

4.1 The Council must produce a Local Plan which complies with various 
regulatory and legal requirements and in determining its policy approaches 
must be justified and underpinned by up to date and proportionate evidence,  
the application of a consistent methodology and take account of public 
feedback and national policy and guidance. 

 
5.        Financial Implications and Risks  

5.1 Failure to undertake plan preparation in accordance with the regulations and 
NPPF is likely to render the plan ‘unsound’ at examination and result in the 
need to return to earlier stages. Substantial additional costs would be 
incurred. 

Appendices 
 
Appendix 1 –Small Growth Villages Settlement Boundary Review   
 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



North Norfolk District Council 

Background Paper 8 
Settlement Boundary 
Review, Small Growth 
Villages 

Contains details of North Norfolk Council’s methodological approach to the 
identification of settlement boundaries in Small Growth Villages  

Draft – V1 Planning Policy & Built Heritage Working Party 
18/01/2021  

Published to support Regulation 19 Local Plan. 
XXXXX 2021  

APPEND
[...]
dary Methodology it is proposed to make a 

new settlement boundary as follows: .  

 

Page 67



 

 

 

 

Conclusion/ Recommendations:  

The settlement boundary for West Runton from the Local Plan 1998 has been reinstated. The green 

areas shows the proposed Open Land Areas.   

Page 68



 

 

 

Objecti
ve  

SA
1 

SA
2 

SA
3 

SA
4 

SA
5 

SA
6 

SA
7 

SA
8 

SA
9 

SA
10 

SA
11 

SA
12 

SA
13 

SA
14 

SA
15 

SA
16 

PO: 
New 
Settlem
ent 
Bounda
ry   

+ O O + O 0 + O 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

AO: No 
Settlem
ent 
Bounda
ry   

+ O O + O 0 + O 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

The preferred option is to form a new settlement boundary. The boundary changes are in line 
with the criteria of methodology.  The alternative option is to not have a settlement boundary.  

 

  

Page 69



 

 

2.19 Weybourne 

The review considered the existing boundary for Weybourne. In accordance with the criteria set 

out within the Settlement Boundary Methodology. 

 

 

Page 70



 

 

 

Conclusion/ Recommendations:  

In terms of the extent of the settlement boundary, it was last reviewed in 2008. The boundary 

remains logical and no further amendments are proposed at this time. 

Page 71



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Local Plan Open Land Area Designations – Wells-next-the-Sea 
 

Summary: 
 

To consider the designation of additional Open Land 
Area designations at Wells-next-the-Sea. 

  

Recommendations: 
 

It is recommended that Members endorse the 
additional Open Land Area Designation for site 
WEL22 (Wells East Quay) and recommends it to 
Cabinet for inclusion in the Local Plan. 
 

Cabinet Member(s) 
 

Ward(s) affected 

All Members Wells next the Sea 
 

Contact Officer, telephone number and email: 
 
Mark Ashwell, Planning Policy Manager, 01263 516325, mark.ashwell@north-
norfolk.gov.uk 
 
Stuart Harrison, Senior Planning Officer, 01263 516308, stuart.harrison@north-
norfolk.gov.uk 
 

 
1. Introduction 
 
1.1 Alongside consultation on the draft Loc
[...]
 Each of the proposed designations has been subject to a standardized 

assessment which takes into account a range of factors such as existing use, 
public prominence, accessibility and so on. No single factor determines if a 
site should, or should not, be designated but the site should be green, 
generally free of built development and make a positive contribution to the 
character of the area which can be appreciated from public vantage points.  
 

3. Additional nominated sites Assessment 
 

3.1  In response to Local Plan consultation three additional sites were nominated 
 for consideration. Maps and assessment details are attached Appendix 1. 

3.2  All three sites form part of the land between the public highway known as 
East Quay and the harbour.  The first site (WEL20) is located adjacent to a 
residential property named ‘Shipwrights’ and consists of a small grass and 
gravel area that appears to be used as private car parking associated with 
nearby properties.  A small area of this land has been enclosed with low 
hedges and has the characteristics of a small residential garden.  The second 
site (WEL21) is the main quayside and harbour area, which is part public car 
park and part working portside.  The final site assessed (WEL22) is a medium 
sized open grassed area that appears to allow public access. 

3.3  All three sites offer iconic open views across the harbour, the channel and the 
marshes toward the sea.  This openness contributes to the intrinsic character 
and setting of the area.  The ‘Shipwrights’ site is predominately in private use, 
although, these current uses do not adversely impact on the openness or 
character of the area.  The assessment has concluded that, of the three 
areas, only the grassed area (WEL22) satisfies the criteria to be designated 
as amenity greenspace.   
 

4. Recommendations 
 
It is recommended that Members endorse the additional Open Land 
Area Designation for site WEL22 (Wells East Quay) and recommends it 
t
[...]
 contribute to 
the setting of a Listed 
Building?  

No  

r) FUNCTION  

Does the site provide 
public benefits?  
Does it provide elements 
of beauty, tranquillity , 
recreational value, wildlife 
etc 

The site provides an open area with excellent unobstructed views across the quayside and marshes. 
 
 
 

P
age 91



   

Has the extent of the site 
changed in any way since 
the 2008 Proposals Map? 

(if so include sketch for updated mapping) 
N/A 

RECOMMENDATION To designate as Amenity Greenspace 

 Designation upheld: N/A 

 Site is de-designated: N/A 

 Designation/layer name to 
use on Proposals Map e.g. 
Education/Recreation,  
Amenity Green Space  

Amenity Greenspace 

JUSTIFICATION The site is a medium sized area with public access that provides an excellent resource on the edge of town.  It 
offers the opportunity for, rest, picnics, birdwatching and has excellent and unique views across the harbour, 
channel and marshes.  The site is adjacent to the residential area and the more industrial working element of 
the Port.  The openness and views that the site affords contributes to the character of the settlement. 

Access/Amount of use 

Function (recreation, 

tranquillity, biodiversity) 
Contribution to 
character of the 
settlement 

  

Additional Notes  
 
 

 
 

P
age 92



   

Site photos: AGS/WEL21 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 93



   

 

 

 

Page 94


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	7 Local Plan Draft Settlement Boundaries for Small Growth Villages
	Appendix 1 - Small Growth Villages

	8 Local Plan Open Land Area Designations - Wells-next-the-Sea
	Appendix 1 - Wells-next-the-Sea Open Land Designations




Minutes of the meeting


PLANNING POLICY & BUILT HERITAGE WORKING PARTY 
 
Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Policy & Built Heritage Working Party held on 
Monday, 18 January 2021 remotely via Zoom at 10.00 am 
 
Committee Mr A Brown (Chairman) Mrs P Grove-Jones (Vice-Chairman) 
 Mr T Adams Mr N Dixon 
 Mr P Fisher Ms V Gay 
 Mr P Heinrich Mr G Mancini-Boyle 
 Mr N Pearce Mr J Toye 
 
 
 
Members also 
attending: 

Mrs A Fitch-Tillett (in place of Dr C Stockton) 
 
Mrs W Fredericks 
Mr N Housden 
Mr R Kershaw 
Mr J Rest 

   
Officers in  
Attendance: 

Planning Policy Manager, Democratic Services Manager and 
Democratic Services & Governance Officer (Regulatory) 

 
   
 
64 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Punchard and Dr C 

Stockton.  One substitute Member was in attendance as shown above. 
 

64 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Punchard and Dr C 
Stockton.  One substitute Member was in attendance as shown above. 
 

65 PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 

 None. 
 

66 MINUTES 
 

 The Minutes of a meeting of the Working Party held on 14 December 2020 were 
approved as a correct record. 
 

67 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS 
 

 None. 
 

68 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 Minute Councillor Interest 

70 A Brown Involved in the preparation of the 
Corpusty & Saxthorpe Neighbourhood 
Plan (as Parish Councillor) 

70 Mrs A Fitch-Tillett Resident of Overstrand but designation 
does not affect her property 



 
Councillor P Fisher stated that he was the Ward Member for Wells (Minute 71). 
 

69 UPDATE ON MATTERS FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING (IF ANY) 
 

 None. 
 

70 LOCAL PLAN DRAFT SETTLEMENT BOUNDARIES FOR SMALL GROWTH 
VILLAGES 
 

 The Planning Policy Manager presented a report that recommended the inclusion in 
the Local Plan of revised settlement boundaries around each of the Small Growth 
Villages. 
 
The Chairman requested that the settlement boundary identified in the Corpusty & 
Saxthorpe Neighbourhood Plan be used as the Local Plan settlement boundary for 
Corpusty.  He requested clarification as to how the Local Plan would be consulted 
upon and the approximate timescale. 
 
The Planning Policy Manager explained that development boundaries that had been 
identified in existing or emerging Neighbourhood Plans would generally be used as a 
policy tool.  He explained that the Local Plan was currently a working draft and 
would be revised prior to consultation.  He stated that plans for Corpusty would be 
included, and a clear explanation given of the status of Neighbourhood Plans and 
how boundaries were defined in them. 
 
With regard to the consultation process, it was expected that the review of the 
remaining policies would be completed by the middle of the year, with a working 
target of July to commence consultation.  However, there was a great deal of work 
required to meet that target.  The development boundaries would be published as a 
separate background paper and referred to in the Local Plan document and publicity 
material.  A number of background papers would be published to provide the 
reasoned justification and supporting evidence for the key policy approaches.   
 
Councillor Mrs A Fitch-Tillett commented on the extended boundary for Overstrand 
around the garden centre.  She considered that the land should be used for 
employment, and asked why the land immediately to the east of the garden centre 
had not been included within the boundary. 
 
The Planning Policy Manager explained that the Planning Policy Team had followed 
a methodology in drawing up the settlement boundaries.  The garden centre was 
part of the built up fabric of the village and its inclusion on those terms was 
reasonable.  If built up areas such as garden centres were excluded, it would 
possibly mean excluding other facilities that were part of the structure of the village, 
which would be a different approach to the one that had been taken.  He considered 
that it would be best to take a view based on the responses to the Regulation 19 
consultation.  There would be an opportunity to make modifications to the Plan if 
necessary between the Reg. 19 consultation and submission for examination and to 
request that the Inspector considers those modifications. 
 
Councillor N Dixon requested clarification of the existing and proposed boundaries 
for Badersfield as he could not see any difference between them. 
 
The Planning Policy Manager explained that there were some settlements where 
there had been little or no change that would justify moving the boundaries, and 



therefore the existing boundary had been used.  He explained that boundary lines 
were not as critical as they had been in the past as the policies would allow more 
flexibility to develop outside the boundary where proposals were adjacent or closely 
related to the settlement. 
 
Councillor Dixon considered that the document was confusing and it would be better 
to state that the future boundary would remain as already established.   
 
The Planning Policy Manager agreed that it would be a useful amendment.  He 
suggested that ‘retain existing boundary as formerly defined’ would be better 
terminology which would focus attention on the modifications instead of trying to 
amend the existing boundaries.  He confirmed that the amendment would be made 
prior to consultation and stated that there would need to be significant changes to 
the consultation document to make it easier for the public to understand. 
 
Councillor J Toye asked if the revised boundaries would be brought back before the 
Working Party prior to consultation, bearing in mind the timescales. 
 
The Planning Policy Manager explained that he was seeking delegated authority to 
make the amendments so there would be no requirement to bring them back before 
the Working Party prior to consultation. 
 
The Chairman referred to a planning application that had been refused at a recent 
meeting of the Development Committee as the site lay just outside the development 
boundary for North Walsham, which may have been acceptable under the new 
policy.  An appeal decision was awaited on another site outside the development 
boundary of Holt.  
 
Councillor J Rest asked if the boundary changes were likely to open up opportunities 
for developers to resubmit previously refused schemes.  He had in mind a large 
scheme at Sculthorpe that had been refused. 
 
The Planning Policy Manager explained that the approach would apply only to the 
Growth Villages and be subject to a caveat that there could be no more than 6% 
housing growth over the existing number of dwellings.  The number of completions 
would be monitored.  All proposals, regardless of location, would have to meet all 
other criteria, such as design, highways, landscape etc.  It would provide modest 
opportunities for infill or rounding off on sites adjacent to the development boundary.  
It would not open up large scale development opportunities around towns and 
villages, such as the Sculthorpe proposal.  There was a risk that this policy approach 
could lead to unsuitable proposals coming forward, but it would be for the 
Development Committee to consider and make a reasoned judgement. 
 
Councillor Mrs P Grove-Jones referred to a site at Catfield on the former mushroom 
farm, part of which the Parish Council would like to see developed for residential 
use.  She asked if it could be argued under this policy. 
 
The Planning Policy Manager explained that the site in question would continue to 
be designated as employment land in the new Plan.  Although the Parish Council 
considered that there was a good case for residential development, the employment 
designation was a key policy hurdle and this policy approach would not affect it.  It 
was a matter for an applicant to make a case to the Development Committee that 
the benefits of residential development outweighed the loss of employment land.  It 
was not a matter for the Working Party to consider. 
 



Councillor N Dixon considered that the reference to Tunstead Road in relation to 
Horning was incorrect.  The Planning Policy Manager stated that he would check 
prior to publication. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor A Brown, seconded by Councillor Mrs P Grove-Jones 
and 
 
RECOMMENDED 
 

1. That Cabinet agree the settlement boundaries for the Small Growth 
Villages as a basis for Regulation 19 consultation and inclusion in the 
new Local Plan. 
 

2. That Cabinet gives delegated authority to the Planning Policy Manager 
to produce boundaries for Sea Palling, Walcott and Potter Heigham in 
accordance with the methodology. 

 
71 LOCAL PLAN OPEN LAND AREA DESIGNATIONS - WELLS-NEXT-THE-SEA 

 
 The Planning Policy Manager presented a report in respect of additional open land 

designations at Wells-next-the-Sea. 
 
The Chairman stated that the site photographs at page 93 and 94 of the report 
should be numbered AGS/WEL22. 
 
The Planning Policy Manager referred to representations that had been submitted by 
Mr Peter Terrington, which had been circulated to the Working Party, in support of 
the designation of the three areas of land that had been identified in the report.  
Whilst Mr Terrington had acknowledged that two of the sites did not qualify for 
designating as Open Land Areas, he had requested that other controlling 
mechanisms, such as Article 4 Directions, be applied to those sites.  The Planning 
Policy Manager explained that Article 4 Directions were used to limit specific types of 
development that would otherwise be permitted and could be applied at any time.  
He advised the Working Party that it was not appropriate to consider them in relation 
to Local Plan preparation.  He offered to prepare a separate report for the Working 
Party with regard to Article 4 Directions if required.  The development potential of the 
two sites in question was already limited as they were subject to other policy 
constraints, being within the AONB, Conservation Area and high flood risk area.  He 
stated that he would write to Mr Terrington following the meeting. 
 
Councillor P Fisher, the local Member, reported that the Town Clerk had indicated 
support for the recommendation to designate the site opposite the sailing club and 
that there were no issues with the other sites that were not recommended. 
 
At the request of the Chairman, the Planning Policy Manager expanded further on 
the background to Article 4 Directions. 
 
Councillor Mrs P Grove-Jones asked if restrictive covenants were a limiting factor. 
 
The Planning Policy Manager explained that restrictive covenants were separate 
legal controls that were nothing to do with the Local Planning Authority and could 
only be enforced by the person that had imposed them.  Often there was an overlap 
with planning conditions, which were enforceable by the Local Planning Authority. 
 
The Planning Policy Manager presented the recommendation as set out in the 



report.  He suggested that a training event for all Members on the broader issue of 
planning controls, to include Article 4 Directions, might be appropriate.  The Working 
Party supported this suggestion. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor A Brown, seconded by Councillor P Fisher and 
 
RECOMMENDED unanimously 
 
That Cabinet includes the additional Open Land Area Designation for site 
WEL22 (Wells East Quay) in the Local Plan. 
 

  
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 11.04 am. 
 
 

 
______________ 

Chairman 


